
 
 
 
 

              Agenda 
 

MEETING OF THE SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

AGENDA 

 

WEDNESDAY, JULY 12, 2017 – 6:00 P.M. 
MEETING OF THE  

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE 

SAN MARCOS ROOM 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 
Cell Phones:  As a courtesy to others, please silence your cell phone or pager during the meeting and engage in 
conversations outside the meeting room.  
 
Americans with Disabilities Act: If you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the 
Board Secretary at (760) 744-1050, ext. 3116. Notification 48 hours in advance will enable the City to make 
reasonable arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting. Assisted listening devices are available for the 
hearing impaired. Please see the Board Secretary if you wish to use this device.  
 
Public Comment:  If you wish to address the Board on any agenda item, please complete a “Request to Speak” 
form.   Be sure to indicate which item number you wish to address.  Comments are limited to FIVE minutes. 
 
The Oral Communication segment of the agenda is for the purpose of allowing the public to address the Board on 
any matter NOT listed on the agenda.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items NOT listed 
on the Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter to staff for a future report and recommendation.  If you wish 
to speak under “Oral Communications,” please complete a “Request to Speak” form as noted above. 
 
Agendas:  Agenda packets are available for public inspection 72 hours prior to scheduled meetings at the 
Administration Department located on the second floor of City Hall, 1 Civic Center Drive, San Marcos, during 
normal business hours. 
 

CALL TO ORDER 
 
ROLL CALL 

 
OLD BUSINESS 

 
1. GRANT AWARD HISTORY  

Recommendation:  NOTE & FILE 
 
 NEW BUSINESS 

 
2. MINI GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS  Consider four (3) Mini Grant proposals by non-

profit organizations requesting funds from the Foundation. 
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(A) REINS (RIDING EMPHASIS INDIVIDUAL NEEDS & STRENGTHS) – Request for funding in 
the amount of $1,500 to give scholarships to 5 students who are unable to afford the 
full tuition. Will serve 5 students. REINS serves 15 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(B) MISSION HILLS HIGH SCHOOL CROSS COUNTRY BOOSTERS – Request for funding in 

the amount of $1,200 to help fund the upcoming cross country invitationals for the 
2017 season.  Serves 50 San Marcos residents.  Grizzly Booster Education Foundation is 
the fiscal intermediary. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

(C) BURN INSTITUTE – Request for funding in the amount of $1,500 to provide San Marcos 
students at Knob Hill Elementary with Fire Safe Kids presentations.  Serves 300 San 
Marcos residents.  
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

3. REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS   Consider seven (5) Regular Grant proposals 
by non-profit organizations requesting funds from the Foundation.  Recommend funding 
to the SMCF Board.  
 
(A) NORTH COUNTY HEALTH SERVICES – Request for funding in the amount of $2,828.22 

to purchase a new VFC-rated vaccine refrigerator at the San Marcos Health Center.  
Serves 32,369 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(B) MISSION HILLS HIGH SCHOOL TRACK AND FIELD BOOSTER CLUB – Request for funding 

in the amount of $5,000 to help fund the replacement of broken hurdles.  Serves 140 
San Marcos residents.  Grizzly Booster Education Foundation is the fiscal intermediary. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(C) KITCHENS FOR GOOD – Request for funding in the amount of $10,000 to help fund the 

purchase of kitchen equipment at its planned expansion in San Marcos.  Serves 1,500 
San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(D) INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES – Request for funding in the amount of $10,000 to 

provide programmatic support for the North County Senior Connections program.  
Serves 150 San Marcos residents.  
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 

 
(E) ALZHEIMER’S SAN DIEGO – Request for funding in the amount of $10,000 to provide 

access to personalized one-on-one support by phone or in person as well as support 
and discussion groups in the San Marcos area.  Serves 500 San Marcos residents. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/RECOMMEND 
 

CONSENT CALENDAR 
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4. WAIVER OF TEXT  This item is to waive the reading of the text of all Resolutions and 
Policies adopted at this meeting.  Resolutions and Polices shall be adopted by title.   
Recommendation:  WAIVE  
 

5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES   SMCF Grant Funding Committee Meeting, May 10, 2017. 
Recommendation:  CONSIDER/APPROVE 

  
6. ORAL COMMUNICATIONS  Speakers are limited to five minutes.  Please complete a 

“Request to Speak” form and place in basket provided.  According to Board policy, FIFTEEN 
minutes has been established during this portion of the Agenda to allow citizens to speak 
on any matter NOT listed.  The Board is prohibited by state law from taking action on items 
NOT listed on the Agenda.  However, they may refer the matter for a future report and 
recommendation.   

 
ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 

 
7. NEXT MEETING DATE    

The next meeting of the Grant Funding Committee is scheduled for Wednesday, August 9, 
2017.  The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for Tuesday, August 
15, 2017.   

 
8. MISCELLANEOUS 
 
9. ADJOURNMENT  
 

 
 
 

 

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA     ) 
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO    )   ss. 
CITY OF SAN MARCOS      ) 

I, Michael Gordon, Secretary of the San Marcos Community Foundation Grant Funding Committee, hereby certify that I caused the 
posting of this agenda in the glass display case at the north entrance of City Hall on Friday, July 7, 2017, at 5:00 pm. 

 

 
    ____ 
Michael Gordon, Secretary - SMCF 



Organization Type Award Date Name of Project Summary of Project

Luminary Arts Corporation Mini $1,500.00 8/10/2016 Elementary Arts Education 

Classroom Instruction

To provide elementary arts education classroom 

instruction program at three San Marcos 

elementary schools.  Serves 2,100 San Marcos 

residents.

Riding Emphasizing Individual Needs 

& Strengths (REINS)

Mini $500.00 8/10/2016 Therapeutic Horsemanship 

Program

To provide a scholarship for a student to ride in the 

Therapeutic Horsemanship Program.  Serves 1 San 

Marcos resident.

Rancho Santa Fe Foundation Regular $2,800.00 8/16/2016 North County Senior 

Connections

To help fund the North County Senior Connections 

program to provide access to food for vulnerable 

seniors. May serve up to 1,327 San Marcos 

residents.

North County Health Services Regular $4,700.00 8/16/2016 ECG Machine To purchase a new electrocardiograph (ECG) 

machine at its San Marcos Health Center. Serves 

13,521 San Marcos residents.

Cal State University San Marcos 

Foundation

Regular $2,500.00 8/16/2016 The Alliance to Accelerate 

Excellence in Education at 

CSUSM: Roadshows and 

Coaching Cadres

To offer college readiness assemblies to 8th grade 

students and train current CSUSM students to 

support graduating San Marcos high school seniors 

transitioning to college. Serves 2,900 San Marcos 

residents

San Marcos Historical Society Mini $894.00 10/13/2016 Ongoing Preservation Initiative To purchase collection management software and 

training CDs.  The group serves over 1,000 San 

Marcos residents.

Mission Hills Link Crew (San Marcos 

Unified School District as the fiscal 

sponsor)

Mini $1,500.00 11/9/2016 Mission Hills Link Crew To purchase 150 t-shirts for the Mission Hills High 

School Link Crew.  Serves 150 San Marcos residents. 

Palomar Health Foundation Regular $1,000.00 11/15/2016 Forensic Health Services To fund the training of staff to become facilitators 

and educate the community on preventing, 

identifying, and reporting child abuse. Serves 58 San 

Marcos residents.

Alzheimer's San Diego Regular $5,000.00 11/15/2016 Addressing Alzheimer's and 

Dementia within the San 

Marcos community

To fund the Safety and Independence Workshop to 

address Alzheimer's and dementia within the San 

Marcos community.  Serves 835 San Marcos 

residents.

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION

Grant Award History FY2016-2017



Restorative Justice Mediation 

Program

Regular $5,000.00 11/15/2016 Teacher training in restorative 

practices

To train 20 teachers and administrators in San 

Marcos schools in restorative disciplinary practices.  

May serve over 1,000 San Marcos students.

The Arc of San Diego -- North County Mini $750.00 2/8/2017 Wheelchair accessible picnic 

tables

To purchase one wheelchair accessible picnic table.  

Serves 30 San Marcos residents. 

Just in Time for Foster Youth Regular $3,126.00 2/21/2017 College Bound To provide 6 San Marcos former foster youth with 

laptops and printers for their educational pursuits 

at CSUSM.  Supports 6 San Marcos residents.

EMS -- Employment Means Success Regular $3,658.00 2/21/2017 Transitional Youth to Work To assist youth with disabilities to go to work in the 

jobs of their choice through employment 

preparation services.  Serves 15 San Marcos 

residents.

Feeding San Diego Regular $2,825.00 2/21/2017 Mobile Pantry -- San Marcos To cover costs to operate its mobile pantry 

distributions in San Marcos.  Serves 11,232 San 

Marcos residents.

Coastal Roots Farm Mini $1,500.00 5/10/2017 Produce Donation Program To help fund the program that provides an average 

of four services of produce to individuals at a pay 

what you can farm stand at Vista Community Clinic.  

Serves 5,700 San Marcos residents.

Kiwanis Club of San Marcos 

Foundation

Mini $250.00 5/10/2017 2017 Christmas Parade To help fund the Kiwanis Club's "A California 

Christmas" parade in San Marcos on December 2, 

2017.  Serves 7,500 San Marcos residents.

Brother Benno Foundation Mini $1,500.00 5/10/2017 Infant supplies for homeless To provide basic supplies to care for homeless or 

low income families with infants and toddlers. 

Serves 100 San Marcos residents per month.

Meals on Wheels San Diego County Regular $8,000.00 5/16/2017 Senior Care in Home To help subsidize the cost of rent at its North 

County Service Center in San Marcos due to growth 

in the area.  Serves 141 San Marcos residents.

The Elizabeth Hospice Regular $2,500.00 5/16/2017 Bereavement and Grief 

Counseling

To support bereavement and grief counseling 

services for those struggling with the loss of a loved 

one.  Serves 450 San Marcos residents.



Special Olympics San Diego Regular $1,000.00 5/16/2017 Community Program To support the San Marcos residents who compete 

as athletes through the Special Olympics San Diego 

for one sports session.  Serves 31 San Marcos 

residents.

Casa de Amparo Regular $5,000.00 5/16/2017 Residential Services To provide 24-hour trauma informed care for youth 

in the foster care system who have been removed 

from their homes due to child abuse or neglect.  

Serves 85 San Marcos residents.

$55,503.00Total Grants Awarded FY16-17



$1,200,000 estimated

$48,000-$60,000 estimated

$0.00

$12,000 estimated

$15,000 estimated

Name Requested Amount Type Name of Project Summary of Project GFC Funding 

Recommendation

REINS (Riding Emphasizing Individual Needs 

& Strengths)

$1,500.00 Mini Scholarships To give scholarships to 5 students who are 

unable to afford the full tuition.  Will serve 5 

students.  REINS serves 15 San Marcos 

residents.

Mission Hills High School Cross Country 

Boosters (GBEF - Grizzly Booster Education 

Foundation as fiscal intermediary)

$1,200.00 Mini MHHS Cross Country To help fund the upcoming cross country 

invitationals for the 2017 season.  Serves 50 

San Marcos residents

Burn Institute $1,500.00 Mini Fire Safe Kids To provide San Marcos students at Knob Hill 

Elementary with Fire Safe Kids presentations.  

Serves 300 San Marcos residents.

North County Health Services $2,828.22 Regular Vaccine refrigerator To purchase a new VFC-rated vaccine 

refrigerator at the San Marcos Health Center.  

Serves 32,369 San Marcos residents.

Mission Hills High School Track and Field 

Booster Club (GBEF - Grizzly Booster 

Education Foundation as fiscal intermediary)

$5,000.00 Regular Mission Hills Track and Field To help fund the replacement of broken 

hurdles.  Serves 140 San Marcos residents.

Kitchens for Good $10,000.00 Regular Kitchens for Good-San Marcos To help fund the purchase of kitchen 

equipment at its planned expansion in San 

Marcos.  Serves 1,500 San Marcos residents.

Interfaith Community Services $10,000.00 Regular North County Senior 

Connections

To provide programmatic support for the 

North County Senior Connections program.  

Serves 150 San Marcos residents

Alzheimer's San Diego $10,000.00 Regular Supporting family caregivers of 

individuals with dementia in 

the San  Marcos community

To provide access to personalized one-on-one 

support by phone or in person as well as 

support and discussion groups in the San 

Marcos area.  Serves 500 San Marcos 

residents.

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 5% of Assets Available:

Summer Quarter 2017-2018: Funding Recommendation Worksheet

 Asset Balance on 6/30/2017:

Available for Distribution for FY16-17:

Total FY16-17 Distributions Year to Date:

Total Remaining Funds for Quarter if Awarding Grants at 4% of Assets Available:



Total Grants Requested: $42,028.22 Total Amount Recommended:































Mission Hills High School Cross Country Boosters 

2016-2017 Board of Directors 

Shawn Coleman 
Track Coach 
1 Mission Hills Court 
San Marcos, CA 92069 
Grizzliestrack.field@gmail.com 
 
 
Kana Tobin    
Treasureer 
kana.tobin@gmail.com 
760-473-0699 
 
 
Todd Marquet 
Assistant Principal 
School Liaison 
todd.marquet@smusd.org 
 
 

mailto:kana.tobin@gmail.com
mailto:todd.marquet@smusd.org


 

  
(Choose one) X  MINI-GRANT     (Choose one)  REGULAR GRANT  

Project Name: Fire Safe Kids 

Date Submitted: 6/30/17 

Total # of people served: 300 

Total # of San Marcos 
 residents served: 300 

Amount  
Requested: $1,500 

Non-Profit Organization Name and Address, Website 
Burn Institute 
8825 Aero Drive, Suite 200 
San Diego, CA 92123 
www.BurnInstitute.org  

Contact Person – Name, Title & Phone, email 
Adrienne White 
Grant Writer/Development Associate 
858-541-2277 
grants@burninstitute.org  

Briefly describe your request for funds (to be expanded upon in narrative for regular grant): The Burn Institute 
is requesting support to provide 300 children in San Marcos with Fire Safe Kids presentations. The CDC reports 
that every day over 300 children ages 19 and under are treated in emergency rooms for burn-related injuries and 
two children die from their burn injuries. Unlike most common childhood injuries, the effects of a severe burn 
or scald can incur an extremely long recovery period, often including 30-40 surgeries. Fire Safe Kids teaches 
children lifesaving fire and burn prevention. It teaches youth how to protect themselves and their families 
against preventable burns, how to prepare for and act during a home fire emergency, and the consequences of 
playing with fire.  
Briefly describe the significance of your request to the San Marcos community: All youth are at-risk of fire and 
burn injury if they don’t know how protect themselves at home, such as from scalding water in kitchens and 
bathrooms, in the case of a fire emergency, or without a proper understanding of the dangers of playing with 
fire. As aforementioned fires and burns cause detrimental damages to not only the victims themselves but to 
their families, loved ones, and even communities. San Diego County is no stranger to wild fires which can be 
sparked by a child playing with fire, such as the 2014 Cocos Fire. It is pertinent to educate young children about 
the dangers of fires and burns to prevent them before they happen and if they do children need to know how to 
respond.  After receiving a Fire Safe Kids presentation children will: understand the dangers of fire play/setting; 
know how to react in the event of a fire emergency and how to escape; know what to do if they get burned/ 
scalded; know how to “Stop, Drop & Roll”; not be afraid of firefighters; and create a family escape plan. 
Please attach the following items.  
Both Mini-Grant & Regular: 
1. Budget for request (use SMCF Budget Worksheet) 
2. Annual Operating budget for the organization or unit 
3. Federal & State Tax ID numbers 
4. Board of Directors listing with affiliations 
5. Regular Grants Only: 

a. 1-2 page narrative 
b. First 2 pages of Federal 990 
c. Most recent year-end Statement or Audit including 

any management letters associated with Audit. 
d. Signature of President or Authorized Officer on 

Application 
e. Optional: letters of support 

Expected date project will begin/end: September 
2017 

Date by which funds will be expended: July 2018 
 
Signature of President or Authorized Officer 

                 6/30/17 
Name, Title                                    Date 
Susan Day, Executive Director 
 
Submit Via Mail, In Person or Via Email to: 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
c/o City of San Marcos 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA  92069 
Email (PDF Format): mgordon@san-marcos.net 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Grant Cover Page 

http://www.burninstitute.org/
mailto:grants@burninstitute.org
mailto:mgordon@san-marcos.net


 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
__300 Burn Institute Bags at $.29 each _____________________________ $90_________ 

__200 Fire Safe Kids 2 activity books at $1.22 each__________ _________ $244________ 

__100 Fire Safe Kids 1 coloring books _____________________________ $21_________ 

__300 Fire Safe Kids Stickers at $.26_______________________________ $78_________ 

__300 Letter to Parents/Home Escape Plan at $.06____________________ $18_________ 

__300 Safety Checklist at $.06____________________________________ $18_________ 

__Family Fire and Burn Prevention in the Home Literature at $.32_______ $96_________ 

__Personnel Expenses_(Director of Programs & Community Outreach___  

________Specialist approx. 2% of total San Diego FSK personnel costs)__ $1,054______ 

__Travel_____________________________________________________ $65_________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $1,771______ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $1,500______ 

(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No     Could it be? No 
 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
There are no other funds committed or pending to support Fire Safe Kids in San Marcos 
specifically.  
 
$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 

 



 

2017 Budget 

 

Revenues 

Donations $175,250  

Corporate Grants $120,000  

Foundation Grants $300,000  

Service Clubs $12,500  

Government Grants $55,000  

Benefit Contributions $442,375  

Spirit of Courage Awards $45,500  

Employee Preparedness in the Workplace $6,875  

Interest Earnings $10,000  

  

Total Revenues: $1,167,500  

 

Expenses 

Personnel  

Salaries $490,000 

Payroll Taxes/Employee Benefits $117,850 

Professional Development $1,500 

  

Office Operations  

Occupancy/Utilities/Telephone $119,092 

Office Supplies/Expenses $11,505 

Printing/Postage $16,400 

Insurance/Accounting/Technology/Legal $46,448 

Automobile/Travel/Logistics $9,100 

Communications $6,500 

Dues/Publications/Meetings $7,125 

Volunteer $2,800 

  

Fire & Burn Prevention  $94,175 

  

Spirit of Courage Awards $36,575 

  

Burn Survivor Support  $190,250 

  

Total Expenses: $1,149,320 

  

 











 
2017 Board of Directors 

 

Chairman of the Board 
Gerald “Jerry” Davee, Esq., Burn Survivor 
Retired Attorney    
 
President 
David Ott 
Consultant/Retired City Manager   
 
VP Chief Financial Officer     
Chief Robert “Bob” Pfohl 
Viejas Fire Dept   
 
VP Development     
Timothy “Tim” O’Malley, Ph.D 
University of San Diego  
 
VP Programs 
Brennon Hope, Burn Survivor 
Owner, Coastal Contracting, Inc.    
 
Secretary 
Dolores Juditz     
Community Volunteer  
       
Directors: 
Alan Arrollado 
President, San Diego City Firefighters Local 145  
 
Adam Beardsley 
Fire Marshal, Chula Vista Fire      
 
Jeff Berend     
Partner, Red Flash Strategic Marketing  
 
Jim Boland (Personnel Chair)   
Director, San Diego Gas & Electric  

 
Chief Don Butz (SDCFCA Representative) 
Lakeside Fire Protection District   
 
Jeff Cole (FFACBI Representative)   
Poway Fire Department 
 
 
 
 
 

Andy Crossland   
Senior Risk Management Consultant, 
ICW Group 
    
Brian Eliceiri, Ph.D. 
Professor, UC San Diego Department of Surgery 
  
Brian Fennessy 
Chief, San Diego Fire-Rescue    

 
Lisel Ferguson     
Attorney, Procopio     
 
Christina Figone (Auxiliary Chair), Mother of a 
Burn Survivor    
MFT, Poway School District    
 
Augie Ghio (Nominating Chair)    
Consultant & Retired Fire Chief 
 
Dr. Jeanne Lee    
Clinical Director, UCSD Regional Burn Center  

 
Emily McDonald, CPA  
Manager, KPMG      
 
Kevin McNamara  
Real Estate Investor  
   
Mike Murphy (Director at Large) 
GM, American Medical Response    
 
Dr. Brian Reagan    
Plastic Surgeon, Changes Plastic Surgery and Spa  
 
Nicholas Segura    
IBEW Local 569    
 
Mitch Villalpando   
Chief, Sycuan Fire Dept   
        
Key Staff: 
Susan Day, Executive Director  
 
Brittany Bachmann, Director of Marketing  
 
Benjamin Hemmings, Director of Operations 



NCHS San Marcos Health 
 Center VFC-rated Refrigerator

June 5, 2017
32,369

64,720
2,828.22
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Project Title: San Marcos Kitchen for Good 
Organization: Kitchens for Good 
Project Contact: Sonia Diaz, Development Coordinator (sonia@kitchensforgood.org) 
 
Kitchens for Good (KFG) is seeking support of $10,000 from San Marcos Community Foundation 
for kitchen equipment associated with the expansion to a San Marcos food production and culinary 
workforce training facility. This project is very much aligned with the goals of your foundation, 
which seek to enrich the quality of life, health and well-being and economic opportunities for the 
residents of San Marcos.  
 
KFG is a nonprofit 501(c)(3) with the mission to break the cycles of food waste, poverty and hunger 
through innovative programs in workforce training, healthy food production and social enterprise.  
KFG builds a bridge to close the gap between wasted food and hunger by rescuing and purchasing 
surplus food from wholesalers and farmers, and then engaging students in its culinary job training 
program to transform these ingredients into nutritious meals and products for hungry families. In 
addition to tackling issues of food waste, hunger and unemployment, Kitchens for Good operates a 
profitable food and catering enterprise that creates job training opportunities for culinary students, 
and generates profits to reinvest into social programs.  
 
In the past 18 months, KFG has: 
 

• Trained 102 people, previously seen as “unemployable,” for living wage jobs in the culinary 
industry, achieving a 90% employment rate upon graduation, and earning an average wage 
of $13/hour. Half of the graduates have received a raise within the first three months of 
employment. 

• Rescued 31,117 pounds of surplus food and turned it into 28,230 nutritious meals for the 
homeless, at-risk youth, and homebound seniors. 

• Leveraged start-up support into $2 million in earned social enterprise income through 739 
catered events. 

 
As KFG strives to meet the growing need, one thing has become clear: the current 2,500 sq. ft. 
kitchen in Southeast San Diego is simply not large enough to serve the needs of the growing 
homeless population, low-income families and veterans in San Diego. In 2018, KFG plans to open a 
second kitchen with more classroom space to increase our reach and meet this demand. KFG is 
seeking support from San Marcos Community Foundation for this kitchen expansion, which will 
dramatically expand program capacity and impact to reach up to 1500 San Marcos residents a year. 
 
The beneficiaries of the new kitchen will be community-based organizations of San Marcos and 
surrounding cities that serve the homeless, low-income families and homebound seniors. The 
culinary training program will recruit populations that were previously seen as unemployable – 
formerly incarcerated adults, foster youth transitioning out of the system and veterans--three  



 

	
Kitchens	for	Good	is	a	501(c)(3)	organization,	federal	tax	ID#	463278605	

404 Euclid Avenue, San Diego CA 92114 – info@kitchensforgood.org – www.kitchensforgood.org 
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populations that are experiencing significantly high unemployment rates in the San Marcos region. 
The program teaches students technical culinary techniques and workforce readiness skills, provides 
industry certification, and continual support through job placement services and case management.  
 
The new kitchen is also designed to generate revenue to support its programs. The expansion of 
KFG’s social enterprise to include a bakery and cafe will attract the general public to eat at our 
facility and become aware of our mission and build a base of support to fight poverty and hunger. 
 
The annual anticipated outcomes and benefits to the community through this expansion project 
include: 
 

• Increase student enrollment in the culinary program to 200.  
• Increase meal production for the hungry to 260,000 meals. 
• Increase pounds of food rescued to 500,000 lbs. 
• Increase social enterprise revenue to $4.5M to sustain hunger relief and job training 

program. 
 
KFG has already secured the space for the expansion project and it is currently in escrow.  It is 
anticipated that permitting, renovations, and equipment will be in place by September 2017, 
allowing programs and operations to fully launch by January 2018.    
 
The total capital project cost is $3,900,000, which includes the cost of the building, construction and 
renovations. Most of the project funds have been secured (73.5%) from individual donations and 
foundations, including Leichtag Foundation, who has invested $2.7 million toward the purchase of 
the facility. Another $540,000 in funding is pending from proposals that have already been 
submitted at the request of funders and are in the final stages of approval (see attached list in 
Budget Worksheet). KFG has successfully completed the first phase of their fundraising campaign 
and has left to raise the remaining $495,000 from individual one-time gifts and with revenue 
generated by the social enterprise catering and contract meals service. Funding from the San Marcos 
Foundation will support the purchase of equipment used in the culinary job training and hunger 
relief programs.  
 
KFG is uniquely positioned to carry out this new project because they are at the forefront of 
tackling both the unemployment and hunger crisis in a sustainable way. Rather than giving these 
populations a hand-out, KFG is giving them a hand-up to become self-sufficient members of 
society. KFG is tackling the unemployment problem head-on by partnering with the County 
Probation Office, shelters and crisis centers serving foster youth, veterans and the homeless, so that 
the neediest individuals with high potential are identified to become successful in a culinary career. 
In just under two years, KFG has had a proven track record of success as evidenced by their strong 
job training and food rescue program outcomes. Unlike food banks and other hunger relief agencies, 
KFG has the capacity to make better use of the donated food to make healthier meals and distribute 
them to the populations that need it most. Meals in San Marcos will be primarily distributed to at-
risk youth and homebound seniors.  
 
KFG has already met with the San Marcos Mayor and city officials and has given them a tour of the 
proposed site of the project. Support from the San Marcos Community Foundation will strengthen 
collaboration between KFG, the City of San Marcos and its residents to more effectively reach the 
goals of reducing poverty, hunger and unemployment in the region.   



 
 
Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 

Building Cost_______________________________________________  $ 2,700,000 

Construction Costs & Permitting Fees _____________________________             $  960,000 

Kitchen Equipment____________________________________________            $__240,000__ 

____________________________________________________________ $_________  

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:          $ 3,900,000      

        

Grant Request Amount:          $ 10,000.00 
(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 
 
NOTE: Funding from the San Marcos Community Foundation will be used towards the purchase 
of kitchen equipment used for culinary job training and hunger relief meal production.  
 
Is this a challenge grant?     Could it be?   
 
Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
$_2,700,000___   (Leichtag Foundation)__Purchase of Building __________________   **_C__ 

$_125,000______ (San Diego Foundation)____________________________________  **_C__ 

$_30,000_______ (Rancho Santa Fe Women’s Foundation)______________________   **_C_ 

$_47,000________ (RNB Design) __________________________________________  **_C__ 

 

 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 
Budget Worksheet 

 



$_200,000________ (CalWellness) ______________________________________   **_P__ 

$_100,000________ (Moxie Foundation) __________________________________   **_P__ 

$_10,000________ (US Bank) __________________________________________   **_P__ 

$_50,000________ (Parker Foundation) ___________________________________  **_P__ 

$_25,000________ (Westreich Foundation) ________________________________ **_P__ 

$_150,000________(Taubman Foundation) _________________________________ **_P__ 

$__5,000_________(Nordson Foundation)__________________________________ **_P__ 

 

 

 

 

 



LEICHTAG 
FOL'. ·o.--\TION 

June 15, 2017 

Michael Gordon 
Grants Manager 
San Marcos Community Foundation 
1 Civic Center Drive 
San Marcos, CA 92069 

Dear Mr. Gordon: 

I write on behalf ofLeichtag Foundation in support of Kitchens for Good's (KFG) proposal to 
the San Marcos Community Foundation for their expansion to San Marcos. 

KFG has been a pivotal player in reducing food waste, providing access to healthy foods for the 
hungry, and providing workforce development in the culinary industry. The addition of a new 
kitchen facility will greatly expand KFG's reach and impact. 

In the last two years, KFG has rescued 22,177 pounds of food and turned that into 20,230 meals 
for the hungry. They've trained 85 students for culinary jobs and have placed 90% of them in 
full-time jobs, earning an average wage of $13/hr. 

The mission of Leichtag Foundation is to advance self-sufficiency, sustainability, and stimulate 
social entrepreneurship in coastal North San Diego County. We have been working with the 
Kitchens for Good team since their project's inception in 2014. We are pleased with the 
organization's outcomes and have committed $2.7M innovative investment dollars toward 
securing the new facility. 

This new kitchen will bring multiple benefits to the residents of San Marcos, will bolster the 
local economy and reduce poverty and hunger in the region. We commit our full support and 
highly recommend this project for funding from the San Marcos Community Foundation. 

Sincerely, 

Charlene Seidle 
Executive Vice President 









	
Kitchens	for	Good	is	a	501(c)(3)	organization,	federal	tax	ID#	463278605	

404	Euclid	Avenue,	San	Diego	CA	92114	–	info@kitchensforgood.org	–	www.kitchensforgood.org	
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Founder	and	President,	Kitchens	for	Good	
	
Kelly	Souza	
Senior	Vice	President,	Wells	Fargo	
 
 
 
 

  



Kitchens for Good
FY 17/18 Budget Summary

FY 17-18

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

Donations 750,000          
Grant Reimbursements 456,000          
Meals for the Hungry - Reimbursements 20,000            
Kiosk 25,121            
Senior Meal Contracts 213,768          
Catering & Events 1,346,000       
Retail Products 116,000          
Other Income -                  

Total Income 2,926,889       

Total COGS 434,193          

Gross Profit 2,492,696       

Expense

Kitchen Expenses 98,698            

Payroll Expense 1,746,518       

Administrative Expense 124,600          

Marketing Expense 48,584            

Occupancy Expense 397,979          

Other Operating Expenses 8,142              

Total Expense 2,424,522       

Net Income 68,173            
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Independent Auditors' Report 

To the Board of Directors 
Kitchens for Good 
San Diego, California 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Kitchens for Good  (a nonprofit 
organization) which comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2016, the related 
statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to error or fraud. 

Auditors’ Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, 
including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to error or fraud. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 
relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to 
design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of 
expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express 
no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used 
and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as 
evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a 
basis for our audit opinion. 



Polito Eppich Associates LLP
Certified Public Accountants

Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of Kitchens for Good  as of June 30, 2016, and the changes in its net assets 
and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 

October 24, 2016 
San Marcos, California 



See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report.
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Assets

Cash $ 139,862
Accounts receivable 89,233
Prepaid expenses 11,979
Contributions receivable 30,000
Inventory 18,343
Deposits 13,196

Total assets $ 302,613

Liabilities

Accounts payable $ 86,590
Accrued payroll and related expenses 56,826
Accrued rent 49,592
Other current liabilities 9,983
Customer deposits 53,219
Long-term note payable 36,000
Deferred rent 29,168

321,378

Net assets 
Unrestricted (171,765)
Temporarily restricted 153,000

(18,765)

Total liabilities and net assets $ 302,613

June 30, 2016
Statement of Financial Position
Kitchens for Good



See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report.
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Kitchens for Good
Statement of Activities
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 

Revenue and support
Contributions $ 198,222 $ 296,140 $ 494,362
Program revenue 1,015,516 0 1,015,516

Total revenue and support 1,213,738 296,140 1,509,878

Net assets released from restriction 143,140 (143,140) 0

1,356,878 153,000 1,509,878

Expenses

Program services:
Project kitchen 1,029,497 0 1,029,497
Project launch 343,300 0 343,300

Support services:
Management and general 149,823 0 149,823
Fundraising 94,259 0 94,259

Total expenses 1,616,879 0 1,616,879

Change in net assets (260,001) 153,000 (107,001)

Net assets at beginning of year 88,236 0 88,236

Net assets at end of year $ (171,765) $ 153,000 $ (18,765)

Temporarily 
RestrictedUnrestricted Total



See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report.
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Project 
Kitchen 

Project 
Launch

Personnel expenses $ 448,588 $ 169,326 $ 56,136 $ 34,406 $ 708,456
Occupancy expenses 119,825 87,084 4,923 0 211,832
Food and beverage 157,903 16,953 0 0 174,856
Event rentals and services 122,428 0 0 0 122,428
Insurance 55,781 17,818 6,434 0 80,033
Payroll taxes and fees 43,946 15,561 4,929 0 64,436
Outsourced services 19,815 7,017 2,287 34,500 63,619
Accounting 0 0 42,746 0 42,746
Meals and transportation 9,017 568 16,739 0 26,324
Marketing 0 0 225 25,353 25,578
Repairs and maintenance 10,600 10,684 3,747 0 25,031
Computer and internet 10,357 8,841 2,838 0 22,036
Kitchen supplies 13,624 5,075 0 0 18,699
Bank service charges 6,818 0 366 0 7,184
Office supplies 1,604 1,180 4,327 0 7,111
Miscellaneous 4,179 563 832 0 5,574
Telephone 3,139 0 825 0 3,964
Program supplies 576 2,630 0 0 3,206
Dues and subscriptions 500 0 1,438 0 1,938
License and fees 797 0 1,031 0 1,828

Total expenses $ 1,029,497 $ 343,300 $ 149,823 $ 94,259 $ 1,616,879

Supporting Services

Kitchens for Good
Statement of Functional Expenses
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 

TotalFundraising
Management 
and General

Program Services



See accompanying notes and independent auditors' report.
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Kitchens for Good
Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 

Cash flows from operating activities 
Decrease in net assets $ (107,001)
Change in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (89,233)
Prepaid expenses (11,979)
Contributions receivable (30,000)
Inventory (18,343)
Deposits (13,196)
Accounts payable 86,590
Accrued payroll and related expenses 56,826
Accrued rent 49,592
Other current liabilities 9,983
Customer deposits 53,219
Deferred rent 29,168

Net cash provided by operating activities 15,626

Cash flow from financing activities 
 Proceeds from long-term note payable 36,000

Net cash provided by financing activities 36,000

Net increase in cash 51,626

Cash, beginning of year 88,236

Cash, ending of year $ 139,862
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Kitchens for Good 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2016 
 
 
Note 1:  Organization 
 

Kitchens for Good (the "Organization"), is a California non-profit organization that was 
incorporated in 2014. Located in San Diego, California the Organization's mission is to break 
the cycles of food waste, poverty and hunger through innovative programs in workforce 
training, healthy food production, and social enterprise. Each of the Organization's programs 
are described as follows:   
 
Project Launch: The organization conducts a thirteen-week culinary job training program for 
populations that are considered to be difficult to employ: youth who have aged out of the foster 
care system, individuals who have previously been incarcerated and adults who are 
underemployed and lack education. Graduates receive technical culinary education, industry 
certification, and internship and job placement services at no cost to the individual. 
The organization takes a "whole-person" approach to vocational training, incorporating 
culinary arts, nutrition education, resume writing, and financial literacy. As part of the program, 
students give back to the community by preparing nutritious meals out of rescued and donated 
food for hunger relief partners.  
 
Project Kitchen: This is the Organization's full service catering and events social enterprise. 
Project Kitchen is a revenue generating program that provides healthy, locally sourced meals to 
the Organization's non-profit partners, senior center facilities, corporations and individuals. 
Project Kitchen's most important role is the impact it has on the Project Launch students and 
graduates. It provides them with educational lessons, mentor ship, real world experience and 
job opportunities. The Organization is dedicated to a business model that balances 
organizational sustainability with mission effectiveness. By committing to sustainability in every 
aspect of the Organization, including local food sourcing and alternative revenue streams, the 
Organization will remain resilient to enable growth and to have a greater impact on hunger and 
self-sufficiency in the community. 
 

Note 2:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Basis of Accounting: The financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America ("GAAP"). 
 
Use of Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires 
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and 
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
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Kitchens for Good 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2016 
 

 
Note 2:  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Financial Statement Presentation: The Organization reports information regarding its 
financial position and activities according to three classes of net assets: unrestricted net assets, 
temporarily restricted net assets, and permanently restricted net assets, based on the following 
criteria:  

Unrestricted net assets represent expendable funds available for operations that are not 
otherwise limited by donor restrictions. 
 
Temporarily restricted net assets consist of contributed funds subject to specific donor-imposed 
restrictions contingent upon specific performance of a future event or a specific passage of time 
before the Organization may spend the funds or recognize the support. 
 
Permanently restricted net assets represent those assets contributed to the Organization where 
the original dollar value is to remain in perpetuity as a permanent fund of the Organization.  
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents: The Organization considers all highly liquid investments 
available for current uses with an initial maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 
The Organization received restricted donations for the purchase of long-term assets. Cash in the 
amount of $123,000 is designated for the purchase of noncurrent assets.  
 
The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts which, at times, may exceed 
federally insured limits. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts.  
Management believes that the Organization is not exposed to any significant credit risk with 
respect to its cash. 
 
Accounts Receivable: The accounts receivable arise in the normal course of operations. It is 
the policy of management to review the outstanding receivables at year end, as well as the bad 
debt write-offs experienced in the past, and establish an allowance for doubtful accounts for 
uncollectible amounts. No allowance was considered necessary at June 30, 2016, because 
management believes that all amounts are collectible.  
 
Contribution Receivable: Contributions are recognized when the donor makes a promise to 
give to the Organization that is, in substance, unconditional. Management provides an 
allowance for uncollectible amounts through a valuation allowance based on historical 
collections and its assessment of the current status of individual receivables. Accordingly, there 
was no allowance for doubtful accounts. 
 
Inventory: Inventory consists of raw food and cooking ingredients. Cost is determined by the 
first-in, first-out (FIFO) method. 
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Kitchens for Good 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2016 
 
 
Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Property and Equipment: Acquisitions of property and equipment of $2,500 or more are 
capitalized.  Property and equipment are stated at cost, or if donated, at the approximate fair 
market value at the date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method 
over the estimated useful lives.  
 
Revenue Recognition: The financial statements are presented on the accrual method of 
accounting.  Under this method of accounting, revenues are recognized when earned. 
 
Contributions: Contributions are recorded as unrestricted, temporarily restricted, or 
permanently restricted support depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor 
restrictions. 
  
All contributions are considered to be available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted 
by the donor. Contributions designated for future periods or restricted by the donor for specific 
purposes are reported as temporarily restricted or permanently restricted support.  If a 
restriction is fulfilled in the same period in which the contribution is received, the support is 
reported as temporarily restricted and then released from restriction in the same period.  

 
In-kind Donations: In-kind donations consist of donated food and equipment. Contributions 
of donated goods are recorded at their fair values in the period received. The Organization 
recorded in-kind contributions totaling $28,984 of inventory and $1,975 of computer expense 
for the year ended June 30, 2016. 
 
In addition, volunteers have donated significant amounts of their time to the Organization; these 
donated services are not reflected in the financial statements since these services do not meet 
the criteria for recognition as contributed services.  
 
Functional Allocation of Expenses: The Organization allocates its expenses on a functional 
basis among its various programs and support services.  Expenditures which can be identified 
with a specific program or support service are allocated directly, according to their natural 
expenditure.  Costs that are common to several functions are allocated among the program and 
supporting services on the basis of time records, space utilized, and estimates made by the 
Organization's management.  
 
Marketing: Marketing expenses are charged to expense as incurred. Marketing expense was 
$25,578 for the year ended June 30, 2016. 
 
Income Taxes: The Organization is a not-for-profit organization exempt from income taxes 
under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and Section 23701(d) of the California 
Revenue and Taxation Code.  
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Kitchens for Good 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2016 
 
 
Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 
 

Income Taxes (Continued): The Organization has analyzed its tax positions taken for filings 
with the Internal Revenue Service and the State of California.  The Organization believes that 
its income tax filing positions will be sustained upon examination and does not anticipate any 
adjustments that would result in a material adverse affect on the Organization’s financial 
condition, results of operations, or cash flows.  Accordingly, the Organization has not recorded 
any tax assets or liabilities, or related accruals for interest and penalties for uncertain income tax 
positions at June 30, 2016.  
 
All tax exempt entities are subject to review and audit by federal, state and other applicable 
agencies.  Such agencies may review the taxability of unrelated business income, or the 
qualification of the tax-exempt entity under the Internal Revenue Code and applicable state 
statutes.  Currently there are no audits of the Organization’s returns in process.  In general, the 
Organization’s federal and state income tax returns remain open for the prior three and four 
years, respectively. 
 

Note 3: Note Payable 
  

On March 3, 2016, the Organization entered into a loan agreement with an unrelated 
foundation for $36,000. The loan is unsecured and carries an interest rate of 4% maturing on 
February 23, 2019. Accrual of interest is deferred until January 1, 2017. Monthly installments 
of $1,500 will begin on January 15, 2017 and end on February 23, 2019, at which time all 
remaining unpaid interest and principal shall be paid in full. As of June 30, 2016, the 
outstanding principal balance is $36,000. 

  
Principal payments for the years ending June 30 follow: 

       
2017  $ 6,948    
2018   17,154    
2019   11,898    

       
  $ 36,000    

  
Note 4: Temporarily Restricted Net Assets 
 

Temporarily restricted net assets consist of the following as of June 30, 2016: 
       
Kitchen remodel  $ 73,000    
Vehicle purchase   50,000    
Career coach salary   30,000    
       
  $ 153,000    
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Kitchens for Good 
Notes to Financial Statements 
June 30, 2016 

 
 
Note 5: Commitment 
  

In September 2015, the Organization entered into a lease for office, kitchen and event space 
under a five-year operating lease agreement.  The monthly base rent is $11,667 and will remain 
this amount for the duration of the lease term. In addition to the base rent, the agreement calls 
for real estate taxes and percentage rent which is calculated as 8% of gross catering, events and 
meal contract sales for each fiscal year. Payments of percentage rent are due October 15, 2016, 
September 30, 2017, September 30, 2018, September 30, 2019 and October 15, 2020. The 
unpaid balance of accrued percentage rent as of June 30, 2016 totaled $49,592. 

 
 Future minimum base lease payments under the non-cancelable operating leases for the years 
ending June 30 follow:   

       
2017  $      140,004    
2018   140,004    
2019   140,004    
2020   140,004    
2021       35,001    

       
  $ 595,017    
       

  
Note 6: Subsequent Events 
  

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events after the statement of financial position date 
of June 30, 2016 through the report date, which is the date the financial statements were 
available to be issued.  Management is not aware of any events that would require adjustment 
to, or disclosure in these financial statements. 
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Interfaith	
  Community	
  Services	
  Proposal	
  to	
  the	
  San	
  Marcos	
  Community	
  Foundation	
  

The	
  primary	
  mission	
  of	
  Interfaith’s	
  comprehensive	
  programs	
  is	
  to	
  provide	
  a	
  pathway	
  to	
  self-­‐sufficiency	
  to	
  
low-­‐income,	
  homeless,	
  and	
  vulnerable	
  individuals	
  and	
  families.	
  	
  From	
  its	
  inception,	
  Interfaith	
  has	
  assisted	
  
frail,	
  isolated	
  and	
  vulnerable	
  seniors	
  through	
  its	
  social	
  services	
  programs.	
  In	
  1997,	
  Interfaith’s	
  Senior	
  
Services	
  program	
  was	
  created	
  to	
  specifically	
  empower	
  seniors	
  to	
  lead	
  more	
  independent	
  lives	
  through	
  the	
  
provision	
  of	
  emergency	
  housing,	
  housing	
  for	
  aging	
  veterans	
  and	
  seniors	
  with	
  mental	
  illness,	
  nutrition	
  
assistance	
  (daily	
  hot	
  meals	
  and	
  take-­‐home	
  emergency	
  food	
  supplies),	
  and	
  minor	
  home	
  safety	
  repairs.	
  	
  The	
  
overarching	
  goal	
  of	
  our	
  Senior	
  Services	
  program	
  is	
  to	
  build	
  community	
  among	
  North	
  County	
  seniors	
  while	
  
simultaneously	
  enhancing	
  wellness	
  and	
  food	
  security	
  they	
  age.	
  

Last	
  year	
  alone,	
  through	
  our	
  comprehensive	
  senior	
  programs,	
  	
  

§ 2,558	
  received	
  food	
  assistance	
  
§ 1,432	
  were	
  connected	
  to	
  information	
  and	
  referral	
  services,	
  
§ 169	
  received	
  transportation	
  assistance	
  
§ 619	
  received	
  case	
  management	
  services	
  
§ 332	
  received	
  assistance	
  with	
  legal	
  documents	
  such	
  as	
  IDs	
  and	
  Birth	
  Certificates	
  
§ 456	
  received	
  housing	
  or	
  shelter	
  assistance	
  
§ 219	
  were	
  provided	
  access	
  to	
  medical	
  and	
  counseling	
  services	
  

North	
  County	
  Senior	
  Connections	
  (NCSC)	
  is	
  a	
  ground-­‐breaking	
  program	
  implemented	
  in	
  2014	
  as	
  an	
  
enhancement	
  to	
  Interfaith's	
  comprehensive	
  Senior	
  Services	
  activities.	
  The	
  overall	
  goal	
  is	
  to	
  combat	
  
isolation,	
  loneliness	
  and	
  poor	
  nutrition	
  among	
  low-­‐income	
  seniors,	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  improve	
  their	
  access	
  to	
  
community	
  resources.	
  The	
  program	
  provides	
  hot,	
  nutritious,	
  affordable	
  meals,	
  a	
  variety	
  of	
  fresh,	
  donated	
  
produce	
  for	
  participants	
  to	
  take	
  home,	
  socialization	
  among	
  participants,	
  and	
  speaker	
  presentations.	
  With	
  
the	
  goal	
  to	
  “Connect,	
  Enrich,	
  Encourage	
  and	
  Entertain”	
  our	
  clients,	
  we	
  offer	
  a	
  wide	
  spectrum	
  of	
  topics	
  
including	
  physical	
  and	
  mental	
  fitness,	
  entertainment,	
  games,	
  animals,	
  local	
  attractions,	
  safety,	
  books,	
  
attendee	
  experiences,	
  children	
  visits,	
  and	
  home	
  beautification.	
  	
  

The	
  NCSC	
  program	
  encourages	
  seniors	
  to	
  enjoy	
  a	
  healthy	
  well-­‐balanced	
  meal	
  while	
  engaging	
  in	
  activities	
  
and	
  fellowship	
  with	
  other	
  seniors	
  in	
  their	
  community.	
  	
  NCSC	
  is	
  operated	
  from	
  a	
  mobile	
  food	
  truck,	
  Thyme	
  
Together,	
  which	
  enables	
  Interfaith	
  to	
  bring	
  nutritious	
  meals	
  to	
  seniors	
  who	
  may	
  not	
  have	
  access	
  to	
  reliable	
  
transportation.	
  	
  The	
  current	
  schedule	
  is	
  as	
  follows:	
  Mondays	
  at	
  Vista	
  Village,	
  Tuesdays	
  at	
  Palomar	
  East	
  in	
  
San	
  Marcos,	
  Wednesdays	
  at	
  St.	
  Francis	
  of	
  Assisi	
  in	
  Vista,	
  Thursdays	
  at	
  Palomar	
  West	
  in	
  Marcos,	
  and	
  Fridays	
  
at	
  Rancho	
  Calevero	
  in	
  Oceanside.	
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The	
  meals	
  also	
  provide	
  an	
  opportunity	
  to	
  connect	
  vulnerable	
  seniors	
  to	
  vital	
  community	
  resources,	
  in-­‐
house	
  case	
  management	
  as	
  well	
  as	
  volunteer	
  opportunities.	
  In	
  addition,	
  Community	
  Support	
  and	
  Health	
  
Services	
  are	
  provided	
  to	
  seniors	
  participating	
  in	
  NCSC	
  through	
  case	
  managed	
  social	
  services	
  including:	
  
connections	
  to	
  free	
  minor	
  home	
  repairs,	
  emergency	
  financial	
  assistance,	
  ongoing	
  support	
  service	
  contacts	
  
to	
  help	
  seniors	
  address	
  issues	
  in	
  their	
  lives,	
  referrals	
  to	
  local	
  health	
  and	
  wellness	
  nonprofits,	
  and	
  basic	
  
health	
  risk	
  assessments	
  and	
  coverage	
  connections	
  provided	
  by	
  health	
  workers.	
  

According	
  to	
  surveys	
  taken	
  by	
  our	
  senior	
  participants,	
  the	
  NCSC	
  lunch	
  program	
  has	
  played	
  a	
  role	
  in	
  
improving	
  their	
  quality	
  of	
  life	
  and	
  promoting	
  a	
  healthy	
  lifestyle.	
  	
  Since	
  attending	
  the	
  lunches,	
  92%	
  of	
  seniors	
  
agreed	
  or	
  strongly	
  agreed	
  that	
  the	
  lunch	
  program	
  had	
  a	
  positive	
  effect	
  on	
  their	
  lives,	
  84%	
  indicated	
  that	
  the	
  
program	
  gave	
  them	
  something	
  to	
  look	
  forward	
  to	
  each	
  week,	
  72%	
  felt	
  happier	
  with	
  their	
  life,	
  and	
  69%	
  
thought	
  about	
  ways	
  to	
  take	
  better	
  care	
  of	
  their	
  health.	
  	
  	
  	
  

For	
  some	
  of	
  those	
  surveyed,	
  the	
  socialization	
  and	
  fellowship	
  gained	
  from	
  the	
  lunches	
  was	
  more	
  important	
  
than	
  the	
  food.	
  Many	
  seniors	
  shared	
  responses	
  that	
  illustrate	
  the	
  socialization	
  impact	
  of	
  the	
  lunches,	
  such	
  
as:	
  “I	
  have	
  depression	
  and	
  often	
  do	
  not	
  want	
  to	
  be	
  around	
  other	
  people.	
  Because	
  this	
  lunch	
  is	
  convenient,	
  I	
  
often	
  coax	
  myself	
  to	
  come,	
  and	
  when	
  I	
  get	
  here,	
  I	
  enjoy	
  the	
  conversation	
  and	
  company.”	
  	
  

Another	
  senior	
  said:	
  “I	
  was	
  a	
  recluse	
  and	
  very	
  unhappy	
  and	
  lonely	
  [before	
  coming	
  to	
  this	
  program.]	
  Now	
  I	
  
feel	
  very	
  alive,	
  interested	
  in	
  people	
  who	
  are	
  so	
  pleasant.”	
  	
  A	
  senior	
  volunteer	
  commented:	
  “[Volunteering	
  
has	
  improved]	
  my	
  mental	
  health.	
  It	
  keeps	
  my	
  endorphins	
  flowing.	
  I	
  enjoy	
  giving	
  but	
  receive	
  so	
  much	
  from	
  
the	
  program.”	
  

Over	
  the	
  course	
  of	
  the	
  next	
  year,	
  NCSC	
  will	
  continue	
  to	
  improve	
  the	
  health	
  and	
  wellness	
  of	
  vulnerable	
  and	
  
low-­‐income	
  seniors	
  in	
  North	
  County	
  by	
  providing	
  access	
  to	
  healthy	
  food	
  while	
  enhancing	
  social	
  
connectedness.	
  	
  The	
  proposed	
  program	
  goals	
  include:	
  serve	
  5,000	
  meals	
  to	
  250	
  unduplicated	
  vulnerable	
  
seniors	
  over	
  the	
  12	
  month	
  grant	
  period;	
  70%	
  of	
  participants	
  will	
  report	
  that	
  meals	
  and	
  resources	
  provided	
  
by	
  the	
  Senior	
  Connections	
  program	
  have	
  improved	
  their	
  nutritional	
  security;	
  and	
  70%	
  of	
  participants	
  will	
  
report	
  that	
  socialization,	
  supportive	
  services	
  and	
  case	
  management	
  through	
  the	
  Senior	
  Connections	
  
program	
  have	
  improved	
  their	
  quality	
  of	
  life.	
  

	
  

Interfaith	
  Community	
  Services	
  

Federal	
  Tax	
  Id:	
  95-­‐3837714	
  

	
  

	
  
	
  



	
  
Interfaith	
  Community	
  Services	
  –	
  North	
  County	
  Seniors	
  Connections	
  Budget	
  

	
  
Provide	
  an	
  itemized	
  list	
  of	
  expenses	
  for	
  this	
  project:	
  
(example	
  –	
  72	
  bicycle	
  helmets	
  at	
  $7.80	
  each	
  including	
  tax	
  	
  =	
  $561.60)	
  
	
  
Personnel	
  &	
  Related	
  
Salaries	
  	
   Program	
  Manager	
  (.25	
  FTE)	
  	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $12,714	
   	
  

On	
  Site	
  Coordinator	
  (1.0	
  FTE)	
  	
   	
   	
   	
   $40,706	
  
Sr.	
  Outreach	
  Specialist	
  (.5	
  FTE)	
   	
   	
   	
   $15,600	
  
Program	
  Director	
  (.10	
  FTE)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  $7,241	
   	
  

	
   Data	
  Specialist	
  1	
  (.08	
  FTE)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  $4,800	
  
Benefits	
  (calculated	
  at	
  28%)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $22,697	
  
Program	
  Services	
  
Incentive	
  Gift	
  Cards	
  ($10	
  each)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  $5,200	
  
Communications	
  Materials	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $500	
  
Staff	
  Mileage	
  Reimbursement	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  $5,100	
  
Other	
  Expenses	
  
Telecommunications	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  $1,600	
  
Business	
  Insurance	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $250	
  
Office	
  Supplies	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
   	
  	
  $1,000	
  
Total	
  Program	
  Costs	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $117,408	
  
Indirect	
  Costs	
  	
  (calculated	
  at	
  15%)	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   $17,611	
   	
  
	
  

Total	
  budget	
  for	
  this	
  PROJECT:	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $135,	
  019	
  

	
  

Grant	
  Request	
  Amount:	
  	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
   	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  	
  $10,000	
  
	
  
Is	
  this	
  a	
  challenge	
  grant?	
  	
  No.	
  	
   	
   	
   	
   Could	
  it	
  be?	
  Maybe.	
  
	
  
	
  
Please	
  list	
  any	
  other	
  funding	
  sources	
  for	
  this	
  project.	
  
	
  
**Indicate	
  if	
  funds	
  are	
  committed	
  (C),	
  conditional	
  (CD),	
  or	
  pending	
  (P).	
  
	
  
$60,000	
  –	
  Rancho	
  Santa	
  Fe	
  Foundation	
  (C)	
  

$50,000	
  –	
  Kendal	
  Charitable	
  Funds	
  (P)	
  

	
  

SAN	
  MARCOS	
  COMMUNITY	
  FOUNDATION	
  
Budget	
  Worksheet	
  



INTERFAITH COMMUNITY SERVICES
FY 2017 BUDGET

(Excludes Inkind) Fav / (Unfav)

In $ FY 2017
Budget

FY 2016
Forecast Amount %

Revenues
Grants and Contracts 7,563,562 7,105,101 458,461 6%
Contributions 3,500,000 3,235,916 264,084 8%
Rental Income 506,600 387,302 119,298 31%
Interest income 207,190 207,190 0 0%
Other Income 21,060 119,151 -98,091 (82%)
Total Revenues 11,798,412 11,054,660 743,752 7%

Expenses
Personnel &  Related 7,806,412 7,051,798 -754,614 (11%)
Program Services 1,662,349 1,783,481 121,132 7%
Occupancy Expense 1,135,793 1,084,155 -51,638 (5%)
Professional Fees 204,852 170,836 -34,016 (20%)
Business Insurance 73,760 72,672 -1,088 (1%)
Interest Expense 112,344 118,896 6,552 6%
Depreciation Expense 539,640 510,426 -29,214 (6%)
Other Expenses 591,521 625,520 33,999 5%
Total Expenses 12,126,671 11,417,784 -708,887 (6%)
Gain/(Loss) from Operations -328,259 -363,124 34,865 10%
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Provide an itemized list of expenses for this project: 
(example – 72 bicycle helmets at $7.80 each including tax  = $561.60) 
 
Support Group Coordinator (Social Worker)_________________________ $_3,000_____ 

2 Family Services Coordinators (Social Workers)_____________________ $_5,500_____ 

Education and Resource Materials_________________________________ $_1,500_____ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

____________________________________________________________ $___________ 

 
Total budget for this PROJECT:               $_10,000____ 

 

Grant Request Amount:          $_10,000____ 

(Mini-grants not to exceed $1,500, Regular grants not to exceed $10,000.) 

 
 
Is this a challenge grant? No    Could it be?  No 
 

 

Please list any other funding sources for this project.  
**Indicate if funds are committed (C), conditional (CD), or pending (P). 
 
This project is specifically to support the needs of the family caregivers in San Marcos and has 
not been funded by other sources. Similar projects in the North County region have been 
proposed, with funding committed from Tri-City and pending from the United Methodist Church 
of Vista.  
 
$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

$_____________ (Name of source)__________________________________________ **_____ 

SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

Budget Worksheet 

 



Alzheimer's San Diego 
FY18 Expense Budget 

July 1, 2017-June 30, 2018 

 

 

 

Personnel Related Expenses .......................................... $1,451,263 

Contract Services ................................................................. 142.197 

Office Supply, Postage, Photocopy ...................................... 160,976 

Rent, Insurance, Equipment ................................................. 206,298 

Printing, Promotion, Events .................................................. 187,157 

Other Expenses ..................................................................... 51,771 

TOTAL EXPENSES ........................................................ $2,199,662 
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MINUTES 
SAN MARCOS COMMUNITY FOUNDATION 

GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE 
SAN MARCOS ROOM 
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE 

SAN MARCOS, CA 92069 
 

MEETING OF THE GRANT FUNDING COMMITTEE 
WEDNESDAY, MAY 10, 2017 – 6:00 PM 

 
CALL TO ORDER   PRESIDENT LUKOFF called the meeting to order at 6:06 p.m. 
 
ROLL CALL 
 
PRESENT:  BOARD MEMBERS: CONFREY, LUKOFF, STACK 
ABSENT:    BOARD MEMBERS: NONE 
 
ALSO PRESENT Recording Secretary Michael Gordon and Office Specialist Sandra Gallegos 
 

OLD BUSINESS 
 

1.  GRANT AWARD HISTORY – Noted and filed.   
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

2.  ARTS AND CULTURAL GRANT PROGRAM PROPOSALS  
 

 Board member Confrey contacted Art Animates Life regarding their grant request to facilitate two 
live stage productions.  The applicant stated the productions will take place in San Marcos and 
their target audience will be San Marcos residents.  Board member Stack contacted Luminary Arts 
about their grant request to offer school programs in theatre and dance in the San Marcos Unified 
School District.  President Lukoff spoke about the request from Boys and Girls Club of San Marcos 
to provide additional resources for its dance teams and dance program.   

 
BOARD MEMBER STACK MOVED TO RECOMMEND THE FOLLOWING GRANT AMOUNTS 
TO THE FULL FOUNDATION BOARD FOR CONSIDERATION AT ITS NEXT MEETING: 
$1,500 TO ART ANIMATES LIFE AND $2,000 TO BOYS & GIRLS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS. 
BOARD MEMBER CONFREY SECONDED. MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE 
VOTE. 

AYES: CONFREY, LUKOFF, STACK 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: NONE 
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3.  MINI GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS   

 
 Board members discussed the Mini Grant application proposals. Board member Stack contacted 

Exposure Skate about their grant request to purchase arts and crafts supplies for their community 
service projects.  

 
BOARD MEMBER STACK MOVED TO AWARD $1,500 TO COASTAL ROOTS FARM; $250 
TO KIWANIS CLUB OF SAN MARCOS FOUNDATION; AND $1,500 TO BROTHER BENNO 
FOUNDATION. BOARD MEMBER CONFREY SECONDED. MOTION PASSED BY 
UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
 

AYES: CONFREY, LUKOFF, STACK 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: NONE 

 
4.  REGULAR GRANT APPLICATION PROPOSALS    

 
 Board members discussed the Regular Grant application proposals and the amounts they would 

recommend for funding to the full board.   
 

BOARD MEMBER CONFREY MOVED TO RECOMMEND THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
AMOUNTS TO THE FULL FOUNDATION BOARD FOR CONSIDERATION AT ITS NEXT 
MEETING: $8,000 TO MEALS ON WHEELS SAN DIEGO COUNTY; $2,500 TO THE 
ELIZABETH HOSPICE; $1,000 TO SPECIAL OLYMPICS SAN DIEGO; $5,000 TO CASA DE 
AMPARO.  BOARD MEMBER STACK SECONDED. MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS 
VOICE VOTE. 

AYES: CONFREY, LUKOFF, STACK 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: NONE 

 
CONSENT CALENDAR 

 
 MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER CONFREY AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER STACK TO APPROVE 

THE CONSENT CALENDAR.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE. 
 

     AYES:  CONFREY, LUKOFF, STACK 
    NOES: NONE 

  ABSTENTION: NONE 
               ABSENT: NONE 
 

5.  WAIVER OF TEXT – Waived 
 

6.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES – Approved - SMCF Grant Funding Committee Meeting minutes of April 
12, 2017. 
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7.  ORAL COMMUNICATIONS - No members of the public requested to speak. 
 

ITEMS FOR THE GOOD OF THE ORDER 
 

8.  NEXT MEETING DATE – The next meeting of the Grand Funding Committee is scheduled for 
Wednesday, June 14, 2017. The next meeting of the SMCF Board of Directors is scheduled for 
Tuesday, May 16, 2017.  The Advisory Board will meet before the Board of Directors meeting on 
May 16th.    

 
9.  MISCELLANEOUS   

 
10.  ADJOURNMENT 
 
 MOVED BY BOARD MEMBER CONFREY AND SECONDED BY BOARD MEMBER STACK TO ADJOURN 

THE MEETING.  MOTION PASSED BY UNANIMOUS VOICE VOTE.    
 

 Meeting adjourned at 6:44 pm. 
 
 

 ______________________________ 
 Colleen Lukoff, Board President 
 
 
 ATTEST: 
 
 
 ________________________________ 
  Michael Gordon, Recording Secretary 
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